



FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST



Request Number: F-2013-01149

Keyword: Organisational Information/Governance

Subject: Arrests For Flag Protests From December 3 2012

Request and Answer:

Question 1

Reference flag protesters arrested since 3 December.

Please advise:

The total number of people arrested to date?

Answer 1

This is to inform you that the Police Service of Northern Ireland has now completed its search for the information you requested. The decision has been taken to disclose the located information to you in full.

There have been a total of 214 arrests regarding the flag protests from December 3, 2012 – March 6, 2013.

Question 2

Please advise for each person the date they were arrested?

Question 3

How many were released without charge?

Question 4

How many charged (please break down the charges for each person)?

Clarification received to proceed with question 1, 2, 3. Question 4 to provide the number charged.

Answers 2, 3, 4

Please find the information requested for persons arrested, dates of arrest and outcomes in the attached table at the end of this response.

Please note that these are operational policing figures and are therefore not validated and subject to change.

If you have any queries regarding your request or the decision please do not hesitate to contact me on 028 9070 0164. When contacting the Freedom of Information Team, please quote the reference number listed at the beginning of this letter.

If you are dissatisfied in any way with the handling of your request, you have the right to request a review. You should do this as soon as possible, or in any case within two months of the date of issue of this letter. In the event that you require a review to be undertaken, you can do so by writing to the Head of Freedom of Information, PSNI Headquarters, 65 Knock Road, Belfast, BT5 6LE or by emailing foi@psni.pnn.police.uk.

If following an internal review, carried out by an independent decision maker, you were to remain dissatisfied in any way with the handling of the request you may make a complaint, under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act, to the Information Commissioner's Office and ask that they investigate whether the PSNI has complied with the terms of the Freedom of Information Act. You can write to the Information Commissioner at Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. In most circumstances the Information Commissioner will not investigate a complaint unless an internal review procedure has been carried out, however the Commissioner has the option to investigate the matter at his discretion.

Please be advised that PSNI replies under Freedom of Information may be released into the public domain via our website @ www.psni.police.uk

Personal details in respect of your request have, where applicable, been removed to protect confidentiality.

Arrest Number (Running Total)	Date	Disposal
1	03/12/2012	POLICE BAIL
2	03/12/2012	CHARGE
3	03/12/2012	REPORT
4	04/12/2012	CHARGE
5	04/12/2012	REPORT
6	04/12/2012	CHARGE
7	04/12/2012	CHARGE
8	04/12/2012	CHARGE
09	04/12/2012	CHARGE
10	05/12/2012	POLICE BAIL
11	06/12/2012	POLICE BAIL
12	06/12/2012	POLICE BAIL
13	05/12/2012	CHARGE
14	06/12/2012	CHARGE
15	06/12/2012	CHARGE
16	06/12/2012	CHARGE
17	07/12/2012	CHARGE
18	07/12/2012	CHARGE
19	07/12/2012	REPORT
20	07/12/2012	CHARGE
21	07/12/2012	CHARGE
22	07/12/2012	CHARGE
23	07/12/2012	CHARGE
24	08/12/2012	CHARGE
25	08/12/2012	CHARGE
26	08/12/2012	CHARGE
27	08/12/2012	CHARGE
28	08/12/2012	CHARGE
29	08/12/2012	CHARGE
30	08/12/2012	CHARGE
31	08/12/2012	REPORT
32	08/12/2012	CHARGE
33	08/12/2012	CHARGE
34	08/12/2012	CHARGE
35	08/12/2012	CHARGE
36	08/12/2012	CHARGE
37	08/12/2012	CHARGE
38	09/12/2012	CHARGE
39	09/12/2012	REPORT
40	09/12/2012	CHARGE
41	10/12/2012	POLICE BAIL
42	10/12/2012	POLICE BAIL
43	10/12/2012	POLICE BAIL
44	10/12/2012	CHARGE

Arrest Number (Running Total)	Date	Disposal
45	10/12/2012	CHARGE
46	10/12/2012	REPORT
47	11/12/2012	CHARGE
48	11/12/2012	CHARGE
49	12/12/2012	CHARGE
50	12/12/2012	REPORT
51	12/12/2012	REPORT
52	13/12/2012	POLICE BAIL
53	15/12/2012	CHARGE
54	15/12/2012	REPORT
55	17/12/2012	CHARGE
56	17/12/2012	CHARGE
57	17/12/2012	CHARGE
58	17/12/2012	CHARGE
59	17/12/2012	CHARGE
60	17/12/2012	CHARGE
61	17/12/2012	CHARGE
62	17/12/2012	CHARGE
63	17/12/2012	CHARGE
64	17/12/2012	CHARGE
65	17/12/2012	CHARGE
65	17/12/2012	CHARGE
67	17/12/2012	CHARGE
68	17/12/2012	CHARGE
69	17/12/2012	CHARGE
70	17/12/2012	CHARGE
71	17/12/2012	CHARGE
72	20/12/2012	REPORT
73	21/12/2012	REPORT
74	21/12/2012	CHARGE
75	21/12/2012	CHARGE
76	21/12/2012	CHARGE
77	21/12/2012	CHARGE
78	29/12/2012	CHARGE
79	29/12/2012	REPORT
80	29/12/2012	REPORT
81	29/12/2012	CHARGE
82	03/01/2013	CHARGE
83	03/01/2013	CHARGE
84	04/01/2013	CHARGE
85	04/01/2013	CHARGE
86	04/01/2013	CHARGE
87	04/01/2013	CHARGE
88	04/01/2013	CHARGE
89	04/01/2013	CHARGE
90	04/01/2013	POLICE BAIL
91	04/01/2013	CHARGE

Arrest Number (Running Total)	Date	Disposal
92	04/01/2013	CHARGE
93	04/01/2013	POLICE BAIL
94	05/01/2013	CHARGE
95	05/01/2013	CHARGE
96	05/01/2013	CHARGE
97	05/01/2013	CHARGE
98	05/01/2013	CHARGE
99	05/01/2013	CHARGE
100	05/01/2013	CHARGE
101	05/01/2013	CHARGE
102	05/01/2013	CHARGE
103	05/01/2013	CHARGE
104	05/01/2013	CHARGE
105	05/01/2013	CHARGE
106	05/01/2013	CHARGE
107	05/01/2013	CHARGE
108	05/01/2013	CHARGE
109	05/01/2013	CHARGE
110	05/01/2013	CHARGE
111	05/01/2013	CHARGE
112	05/01/2013	CHARGE
113	06/01/2013	CHARGE
114	06/01/2013	CHARGE
115	06/01/2013	REPORT
116	06/01/2013	CHARGE
117	07/01/2013	REPORT
118	07/01/2013	CHARGE
119	07/01/2013	CHARGE
120	07/01/2013	CHARGE
121	07/01/2013	CHARGE
122	07/01/2013	REPORT
123	07/01/2013	CHARGE
124	07/01/2013	CHARGE
125	07/01/2013	CHARGE
126	08/01/2013	CHARGE
127	08/01/2013	REPORT
128	08/01/2013	CHARGE
129	10/01/2013	REPORT
130	11/01/2013	CHARGE
131	11/01/2013	CHARGE
132	12/01/2013	CHARGE
133	13/01/2013	REPORT
134	13/01/2013	POLICE BAIL
135	13/01/2013	POLICE BAIL
136	05/12/2012	CHARGE
137	05/12/2012	CHARGE

Arrest Number (Running Total)	Date	Disposal
138	10/12/2012	REPORT
139	14/01/2013	POLICE BAIL
140	14/01/2013	CHARGE
141	14/01/2013	CHARGE
142	14/01/2013	CHARGE
143	05/12/2012	CHARGE
144	16/01/2013	CHARGE
145	18/01/2013	REPORT
146	18/01/2013	REPORT
147	18/01/2013	CHARGE
148	18/01/2013	POLICE BAIL
149	19/01/2013	DISCRETIONARY
150	19/01/2013	CHARGE
151	19/01/2013	CHARGE
152	21/01/2013	CHARGE
153	21/01/2013	CHARGE
154	21/01/2013	CHARGE
155	21/01/2013	CHARGE
156	21/01/2013	CHARGE
157	21/01/2013	CHARGE
158	21/01/2013	CHARGE
159	21/01/2013	POLICE BAIL
160	21/01/2013	POLICE BAIL
161	21/01/2013	CHARGE
162	21/01/2013	POLICE BAIL
163	09/01/2013	CHARGE
164	20/01/2013	CHARGE
165	26/01/2013	CHARGE
166	26/01/2013	CHARGE
167	28/01/2013	CHARGE
168	28/01/2013	CHARGE
169	28/01/2013	REPORT
170	29/01/2013	CHARGE
171	30/01/2013	CHARGE
172	03/12/2012	DISCRETIONARY
173	01/02/2013	CHARGE
174	02/02/2013	POLICE BAIL
175	02/02/2013	CHARGE
176	04/02/2013	CHARGE
177	05/02/2013	CHARGE
178	05/02/2013	CHARGE
179	18/01/2013	CHARGE
180	17/12/2012	CHARGE
181	07/02/2013	CHARGE
182	07/02/2013	CHARGE
183	07/02/2013	REPORT

Arrest Number (Running Total)	Date	Disposal
184	08/02/2013	CHARGE
185	11/02/2013	REPORT
186	13/02/2013	CHARGE
187	07/12/2012	CHARGE
188	14/02/2013	CHARGE
189	14/02/2013	POLICE BAIL
190	14/02/2013	POLICE BAIL
191	05/12/2012	REPORT
192	16/02/2013	CHARGE
193	16/02/2013	CHARGE
194	16/02/2013	CHARGE
195	16/02/2013	CHARGE
196	20/02/2013	CHARGE
197	23/02/2013	REPORT
198	23/02/2013	CHARGE
199	25/02/2013	CHARGE
200	17/12/2012	REPORT
201	26/02/2013	CHARGE
202	26/02/2013	CHARGE
203	27/02/2013	CHARGE
204	27/02/2013	CHARGE
205	28/02/2013	CHARGE
206	01/03/2013	CHARGE
207	01/03/2013	CHARGE
208	01/03/2013	CHARGE
209	03/03/2013	POLICE BAIL
210	06/12/2012	CHARGE
211	04/03/2013	POLICE BAIL
212	05/03/2013	CHARGE
213	05/03/2013	CHARGE
214	14/12/2012	CHARGE